from subsidiaries, associated companies and joint ventures. Companies with usD as functional currency

are in many cases exposed to currency risk from local currency since a portion of the operating costs

will typically be denominated in local currency. Currency risk related to the balance sheet will materialize

when group companies with different functional currencies are converted to usD, like Brazil, India and the

philippines.

sn power Group makes use of currency swaps and forward contracts to hedge part of the currency

exposure  related to the investments in subsidiaries and affiliated companies, in addition to significant

cash flows in foreign currency. Guidelines for the management and monitoring of foreign exchange

exposure  is regulated by the Group Finance policy owned by the treasury Department, and the entity

with foreign currency risk is responsible for compliance.

the following table shows the sensitivity of financial instruments to a reasonable possible change in

material currencies for the Group (consolidated companies), with all other variables held constant:

CurrenCy risk CurrenCy

inCrease/

deCrease in CurrenCy rate

eFFeCt on proFit beFore

tax (tusd)

2011 noK +10% + 3 007

noK -10% - 3 007

2011 ZMK +10% + 256

ZMK -10% - 256

2012 noK +10% + 482

noK -10% - 482

2012 ZMK +10% + 31

ZMK -10% - 31

significant currency changes in associated companies will also have consequences on the income state-

ment through application of the equity method for such investments.

Interest rate risk

sn power Group is exposed to interest rate risk through financing in different consolidated, associated

companies and joint ventures, in addition to indirect exposure through interest rates as input in valua-

tions. Interest rate exposure related to the subsidiaries, associated companies and joint venture’s debt

financing is secured through interest rate swaps for a significant portion of the loans. sn power’s ambi-

tion for the Group’s interest risk is to minimize interest costs, reduce fluctuations in these, and limit

changes in the value of the Group’s net debt. the Group’s total debt exposed to floating interest rates,

exclusive associates and joint ventures, amounts to MusD 224.

the following table shows the sensitivity of financial instruments to a reasonable possible change in

interest rate for the Group (consolidated companies), with all other variables held constant:

42 sn power
AnnuAl report 2012

overview
results sN Power GrouP

results statkraft NorfuNd Power iNvest as

interest rate risk exposure inCrease/ deCrease in interest rate eFFeCt on proFit beFore tax (tusd)

2011 +1% + 2 924

-1% - 2 924

2012 +1% - 605

-1% + 266

Energy price risk

sn power’s exposure to changes in energy prices on financial instruments is mainly limited to the valu-

ation of energy contracts in Brazil, where an essential factor will be the Group’s expectations regarding

future price development in the Brazilian market. price curves are developed in cooperation between

market analysis department in norway, local analysts and consultants, and calculations are updated

quarterly.

the following table shows the effect on net profit before tax of change in Brazilian energy prices, given

that all other variables are held constant: